Revocation of the Reservation Over Reserves Specifying the Manner of Disposal

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby revokes the reservation as reserves for recreation purposes over the lands described in the Schedule hereto and further declares that the said lands shall be transferred by the Kapiti Borough Council to Her Majesty The Queen for the purposes of the said Act as additions to the Paraparaumu scenic reserve.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District-Kapiti Borough

8914 square metres, more or less, being Lot 2, D.P. 42170, situated in Block IX, Kaitawa Survey District. 2.2134 hectares, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 12776, situated in Block IX, Kaitawa Survey District.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of April 1981.

F. G. J. MUIRHEAD, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 7/3/94; D.O. 13/203)

Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve Specifying the Manner of Disposal and How Proceeds of Sale Shall be Utilised

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby revokes the reservation as a drainage reserve over the land described in the Schedule hereto and further declares that the said land may be disposed of by the Napier City Council in such manner, at such price and on such terms and conditions as the Council shall determine, the proceeds from any such sale to be paid into the Council's reserves account, such moneys to be used and applied in or towards the improvement of other reserves under the control of the Council or in or towards the purchase of other land for reserves. reserves.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT-NAPIER CITY

139 square metres, more or less, being part Lot 33, D.P. 13543, situated in Block IV, Heretaunga Survey District, shown labelled K on S.O. Plan 7304; part certificate of title E3/568 cancelled.

This notice is issued in substitution for the notice, dated 26 March 1981, and published in New Zealand Gazette, No. 37, 9 April 1981, page 904, and that notice is hereby cancelled.

Dated at Napier this 21st day of May 1981.

J. GRAY, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 16/3234; D.O. 9/1)

Classification of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for Government purposes (site for a police station), subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT-WOODVILLE BOROUGH

2818 square metres, more or less, being Suburban Section 52, Woodville, situated in Block IV, Woodville Survey District. GN 316256.1. S.O. Plan 6632.

Dated at Napier this 19th day of May 1981.

J. GRAY, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 5/44/2; D.O. 8/5/72)

Classification of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for Government purpose (site for a school) subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT-HAVELOCK NORTH BOROUGH 3950 square metres, more or less, being Town Section 86, Havelock, situated in Block IV, Te Mata Survey District. S.O. Plan 6732. G.N. 314387.1. Subject to sewage easement by deed of grant H. 3/362.

Dated at Napier this 22nd day of May 1981.

J. GRAY, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 5/29/1; D.O. 8/1/58)

Unformed Legal Road in Block I, Haurangi Survey District, Featherston County Transfer of

PURSUANT to section 323 of the Local Government Act 1974, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the land, described in the Schedule hereto, has been transferred to the Crown by the Featherston County Council, pursuant to the said section 323 and on the publication of this notice the said land shall be deemed to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT-FEATHERSTON COUNTY

8330 square metres, more or less, being unformed legal road adjoining part Lot 3, D.P. 6129, part Section 99, Turanganui District, part Lot 1, D.P. 31496, Lot 3 and part Lot 2, D.P. 29810, situated in Block I, Haurangi Survey District, as marked A on S.O. Plan 32684.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of June 1981.

A. H. PHILLIPS, Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 16/3283; D.O. 4/1087B)

Notification of Management Plan

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act, the Director-General of Lands hereby gives notice that the draft management plan for the Snares Islands Nature Reserve is available for inspec-tion at the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, Charles Fergusson Building, Bowen Street, Wellington.

Persons or organisations interested in making objections to, or suggestions on the draft plan should forward a written submission to the Director-General before 15 August 1981. Dated at Wellington this 9th day of June 1981.

G. McMILLAN, Deputy Director-General of Lands. (File H.O. Res. 1/5/5/2)

Reservation of Land and Declaration that the Reserve be Part of the Whataroa Recreation Reserve

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Deputy Director-General of Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for recreation purposes and further pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, declares the said reserve to form part of the Whataroa Recreation Reserve to be administered as a reserve for recreation purposes by the Whataroa Recreation Reserves Board.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT-WESTLAND COUNTY 4.1479 hectares, more or less, being Rural Section 5881, situated in Block XIV, Whataroa Survey District. S.O. Plan 10181.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of June 1981.

G. McMILLAN,

Deputy Director-General of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 10/2/31; D.O. 8/63)

Reservation of Land and Declaration that the Reserve be Part of the Toa Toa Scenic Reserve

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Director-General of Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for scenic purposes, and further, pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, declares the said reserve to form part of the Toa Toa Scenic Reserve to be administered as a reserve for scenic purposes.